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containing a city of the first class, shall have jurisdiction of 
any action brought against a resident or such city, unless one 
of the parties, is a resident of such town or village. 

SECTION 2. This act shall be in force from and after its pas-
sage and publication. 

Approved May 8, 1905. 

No. 485, A.] 	 [Published May 9, 1905. 

CHAPTER 179. 

AN ACT to provide that towns, villages and cities in this 
state may aecept donations and legacies for the care of 
cemeteries, and regulating the distribution of the income 
derived therefrom. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Town, village or city may act as trustee. SECTION 1. Any 
town, village or city within this state may vote to receive and 
hold in trust money, the income of which is to be used for the 
care and the improvement of cemeteries and of private lots, 
and their appurtenances located within such cemeteries. 

Vote upon question. SECTION 2. Such vote shall be taken 
in towns by the electors thereof, at an annual town meeting, 
and in villages and cities by an ordinance, duly adopted ny 
their governing bodies at some regular meeting thereof, and 
to be approved by the president of the village or mayor of the 
city, as the case may be. 

Treasurer to keep account of funds received; interest. SEC-
TION 3. Such money shall, unless otherwise directed by the 
donor, be paid into the treasury of the town, city or village 
and the treasurer of the municipality concerned shall give a 
receipt therefor, which shall be recorded in some appropriate 
book to be kept for that purpose. In such book shall be stated 
the amount received from each donor, and the specific purpose 
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to which the use thereof is appropriated. Money so received, 
unless otherwise directed by the donor, shall be paid into the 
general fund of the town, city or village and the town, city or 
village shall thereafter be perpetually liable for four per cent 
thereon annually, or if the municipality concerned can at any 
time borrow the same amount of money for a rate of intered 
less than four per cent, then for such less rate of interest an-
nually to be expended for the purpose and in the manner des-
ignated by the donor, by and under the direction of the town, 
city or village authorities, and through such agencies as they 
may from time to time select. 

SnarioN 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 8, 1905. 

No. 448, A.] 	 'Published May 9, 1905. 

CHAPTER 180. 

AN ACT to amend section 1967, of the statutes of 1898, relat- 
ing to oath and bond of the commissioner of insurance. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate snd 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Commissioners oath, bond, etc. SEcrioN 1. Section 1967 ef 
the statutes of 1898, is hereby amended so as to read as fol-
lows: Section 1967. Before entering upon the duties of his 
office the commissioner of insurance shall take and subscribe 
to an oath of office, to be filed with the secretary of state, and 
execute a bond to the state of Wisconsin in the penal sum of 
one hundred thousand dollars, with six or more good and suffi-
cient sureties or a surety company, conditioned for the faithful 
performance of his duties, which bond, when approved by the 
governor, shall be deposited with the state treasurer. Said 
commissioner shall have an official seal, and shall conduct or 
cause to be conducted all examination of the affairs of insur-
ance corporations that are or may be required by law ; and 
generally shall exercise such supervision and control over in. 


